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NOTIFICATION

No.H.12017j55/2003-LJDjI26, the 6th January 2004. The following Central Or
der is hereby published for general information.

R. Lalthazuala,
Deputy Secretary to the GOVI. of Mizoram,

MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE

(Legislative Department)

New Delhi. the 31st March, 2003.

G.S.R. 261 (E).-The following Order made by the President IS published for
general information :-

"C.O. 195"

THE CONSTITUTION (DISTRIBUTION OF REVENUES)
NO.4 ORDER. 2003.

In exercise of the powers conferred by article 275 of the Constitution,
the President, after ha ving considered the recommendations of the Finance Com
mission. hereby makes tlie following Order. namely:-

I. This Order may be called the Constitution (Distribution o{ Revenues)
No.4 Order. 2003.
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2. The General Clauses Ac!, 1897 (10 cf 1897), shaI! apply r,n the interprets
non of this Order as It applies for the interpretation of a Central Act.

3. (1) In accordance with the provisions of clause (I) of article 275, there
shall .be charged on the Consolidated Fund of India, in I!W financ al year com
mencing on the 1st day of April, 2002, as grants-in-aid of the revenues -0£-

(a) each Qf the" States- specified in column (H of the Table below, the sums
specified against it in column (2) of the saiJ Table towards c'.r.lnts for Pancha-
yati Raj Institutions r-c- .

Table----_._--------- -.-.------_.-
Rupees in lakhs

-----------------._-
(I) (~

State
------
-----'~-----------------------------
Andhra Pradesh
Assam
Bihar
Chhattisgarh
Goa

- Gujarat
Haryana
Himachal Pradesh
Karnataka
Kerala
Madhya Pradesh
Maharashtra
Meghalaya
Mizoram
Nagaland
Orissa
Punjab
Rajasthan
Sikkim
Tamil Nadu
Tripura
Uttar Pradesh
West Bengal--------------_._-

15204.83
2334.47

16312.50
4200.38

92.72
10441.30
2941-74

656.69
3941.17
6592.58

10109.00
6567.29
256.08
157.10
128.66

3455.88
9278.13
4909.48

52.92
4661.18
284.59

11671-33
5777.29;

-------_._>--------

•

Pr,?vided that the sums specified above shall be paid to tho Panchayati P.aj
Institutions In the said financial year by a State Government and thes~ s~,ms
'hall be in addition to the sums flowing to the Panchayati Raj Institutions
from the State Government:

Provided further that the sums specified above shall be expended by. Pan
chayati Raj Institutions as per the recommendations of the Llcventh FInance
Commission contained in Chapter VIII of its report and in accordance with the
guidelinFS issued by the Central GovelOll1ent tor utilisation of tile grantsi" ..
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!b)eaeh .Ofth,e ,State.specjfiedjn'c,)t~tiin'(I') of the taD~e'hC1.ow. the sums·
specified against ,It ~n, c!'.l\lI\ln, (2)ofll1e said Tabl., to.~.rds, graW~ rp, Urban ...
Local 'Bodies:- . .. '

.,
Table.,.,.

---- ,--,-;-- -- ........ -r- -;-:----,-..----;-,---:1'0.,..-'--........~ ......:...-..: . .:.... -.::...:...:..~ ~" -..,......:.--"---;-:-: 7~• ..;.~ ) , L, . ". '-:;
, " ' , .' . Rupees in lakhsState

(I)
---

(2)

Andhra Pradeeh
Arunachal Pradesh '
Assam.
Bihar
Chhattisgarh
Goa,
Gujarat..: ,,'i ..... '

Haryana
Himachal Pradesh
Jammu and Kashmir
Jharkhand
Kamataka
Kerala

.Madhya Pradesh
Maharashtra

".Manipur
Meghalaya

" Mizoram
. Nagaland

Orissa
Punjab
Rajasthan
Sikkim
Tamil Nadu
Tripura
Uttar Pradesh
Uttarancha I
West Bengal

---_._---------------

2483.71
20.50

646.26
3352.35

572.23
46.36

3975.69
732.80
116.76
469.74

1342.50
3744.58
1504.91
3822.00
3162.54
131.88
80.97
76.89
53.58

399.60
1641. 79

994.16
6.24

1933.67
40.16

2278.82
712.50

3949.78:

------_..

Provided that the sums specified above sha 11 be paid to the Urban Local
Bodies ill the said financial year by a Sta te Government and these sums shall
be ill addition to the sums flowing to tile Urban Local Bodies from the State
Government: .

-' ., '. ',> • _.

Prov[rl7d further that' til. ;i[ilm"sM<ii~;~~ ;"II':be.:exfJe\idecf by Urbaa
Local Bodies III terms'of thefeccmmendations of the Eleventh Finance Com
mission as contained in Chapter VIII of its report and in accordance with. the
guidelines issued by the Central Government for utilisation of the grants:
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Provided also that the unutilised grant for a particular year may be carried
forward to next year and the grant which remains unutilised will be credited to
the,lDaenlive Fund' during 2<lO4~05 from which .fiscal. performance based grants
are jg, be released til. all' the States.

(2) Any sum or sums payable under sub-paragraph (I) shall t-e in addition
to any sum or sums payable to the States under each of the provisos to
clo_ (J) of article 275.

A.P.J. Abdul Ka lam,
President.

[F.No.19(5i/2003-L-IJ
Subbash C. Jain. Secy,

f'U6li$hCd and iSlUed r;y thO contrODei'. PriD:tiDi I SiatiooCl)l. MU:oram
..- 11 .... -.. Alzawl e-700
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