

# The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

REGN. NO. NE-313 (MZ)

Vol. XXXIII Aizawl, Wednesday 14. 1. 2004, Pausa 24, S.E. 1925, Issue No. 7

## NOTIFICATION

No.H.12017/55/2003-LJD/126, the 6th January 2004. The following Central Order is hereby published for general information.

> R. Lalthazuala, Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.

## MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE

(Legislative Department)

#### New Delhi, the 31st March, 2003.

G.S.R. 261 (E).—The following Order made by the President is published for general information :-

#### "C.O. 195"

#### THE CONSTITUTION (DISTRIBUTION OF REVENUES) NO. 4 ORDER, 2003.

In exercise of the powers conferred by article 275 of the Constitution, the President, after having considered the recommendations of the Finance Commission, hereby makes the following Order, namely:—

1. This Order may be called the Constitution (Distribution of Revenues) No. 4 Order, 2003. 2. The General Clauses Act, 1897 (10 of 1897), shall apply for the interpretation of this Order as it applies for the interpretation of a Central Act.

3. (1) In accordance with the provisions of clause (1) of article 275, there shall be charged on the Consolidated Fund of India, in the financial year commencing on the 1st day of April, 2002, as grants-in-aid of the revenues-of-

(a) each of the States specified in column (1) of the Table below, the sums specified against it in column (2) of the said Table towards grants for Panchayati Raj Institutions:---

State	Rupees in lakhs
(1)	(2)
Andhra Pradesh	15204.83
Assam	2334.47
Bihar	16312.50
Chhattisgarh	4200.38
Goa	92.72
Gujarat	10441.30
Haryana	2941.74
Himachal Pradesh	656.69
Karnataka	3941.17
Kerala	6592.58
Madhya Pradesh	10109.00
Maharashtra	6567.29
Meghalaya	256.08
Mizoram	157.10
Nagaland	128.66
Orissa	3455.88
Punjab	9278.13
Rajasthan	4909.48
Sikkim	52.92
Tamil Nadu	4661.18
Tripura	284.59
Uttar Pradesh	11671.33
West Bengal	5777.29;

Table

Provided that the sums specified above shall be paid to the Panchayati Raj Institutions in the said financial year by a State Government and these sums shall be in addition to the sums flowing to the Panchayati Raj Institutions from the State Government:

Provided further that the sums specified above shall be expended by Panchayati Raj Institutions as per the recommendations of the Eleventh Finance Commission contained in Chapter VIII of its report and in accordance with the guidelines issued by the Central Government for utilisation of the grants:

a a ser a

### Ex---7/2004

말 같다. 한

(b) each of the State specified in column (1) of the Table below, the sums specified against it in column (2) of the said Table towards grants for Urban. Local Bodies :---

Tabl	Construction of the state of
State	Rupees in lakhs
(1)	(2)
Andhra Pradeeli	2483.71
Arunachal Pradesh	20.50
Assam	646.26
Bihar	3352.35
Chhattisgarh	572.23
Goa	46.36
Sujarated and a sound was	397 <b>5.69</b>
Haryana	732.80
Himachal Pradesh	116.76
ammu and Kashmir	469.74
harkhand	1342.50
Karnataka	3744.58
Kerala	1504.91
Madhya Pradesh	3822.00
Maharashtra	3162.54
Manipur	131.88
Meghalaya	80.97
Mizoram	76.89
Nagaland	53.58
Drissa	399.60
Punjab	1641.79
Rajasthan	994.16
Sikkim	6.24
Tamil Nadu	1933.67
Fripura	40.16
Uttar Pradesh	2278.82
Uttaranchal	712.50
West Bengal	3949.78:

Provided that the sums specified above shall be paid to the Urban Local Bodies in the said financial year by a State Government and these sums shall be in addition to the sums flowing to the Urban Local Bodies from the State Government:

يعا النيتان وفاسين Provided further that the sums specified above shall be expended by Urban Local Bodies in terms of the recommendations of the Eleventh Finance Commission as contained in Chapter VIII of its report and in accordance with the guidelines issued by the Central Government for utilisation of the grants:

3

4. S. M. S.

1.4

•

-

· · . :

Provided also that the unutilised grant for a particular year may be carried forward to next year and the grant which remains unutilised will be credited to the Incentive Fund during 2004-05 from which fiscal performance based grants are to be released to all the States.

(2) Any sum or sums payable under sub-paragraph (1) shall be in addition to any sum or sums payable to the States under each of the provisos to clause (1) of article 275.

> A.P.J. Abdul Kalam, President.

[F.No.19(5)/2003-L-I] Subhash C. Jain. Secy.

Published and Issued by the Controller, Printing & Stationery, Mizoram Printed at the Mizoram Government Press, Aizawi C-7()()